
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 3 November 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 
 

 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 
Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation 

 
Page 

 
5.  15/00881/FUL: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING WITH DETACHED 

SINGLE GARAGE  
 

 

 Land To The South Of 1 Zion Hill Peggs Green Coleorton  
 

9 - 24 

6.  15/00978/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A SHOP (A1) TO A MICRO PUB 
(A4)  
 

 

 16 High Street Coalville Leicestershire  
 

25 - 32 

7.  15/00744/FUL: RETENTION OF 4 NO EXISTING ROLLER SHUTTERS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 1 NO NEW ROLLER SHUTTER (PART 
RETROSPECTIVE)  
 

 

 23, 27, 31, 35 And 39 Blackfordby Lane Moira Swadlincote  
 

33 - 40 

 
 
 
  
 



48 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, 
D Harrison (Substitute for Councillor J Hoult), R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith and 
M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, T J Pendleton and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley, Mrs A Lowe, Miss E Mattley, 
Mr A Mellor and Ms S Worrall 
 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Hoult, G Jones and M B Wyatt. 
 

55. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor J G Coxon declared a non pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
15/00465/VCUM as a Member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson declared a non pecuniary interest in items A2, application 
number 15/00698/VCIM and A3, application number 15/00701/VCIM as his son worked 
for the developer; therefore he would leave the meeting during the consideration and 
voting thereon. 
 

56. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

57. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
The Chairman advised Members that an additional item needed to be considered by the 
Committee before the next meeting and as the report was exempt it would be considered 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Planning Committee, the item entitled "Receipt 
of Advice in Respect of Appeal Ref. APP/G2435/W/15/3019451 (District Council Planning 
Application Ref. 14/00769/OUTM)" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency 
in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
 



49 
 

Chairman’s initials 

58. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that he would be taking item A4 first. 
 

59.  A4 
15/00652/FUL: ERECTION OF A DETACHED TWO STOREY DWELLING WITH 
INTEGRAL GARAGE ALONG WITH CONVERSION OF EXISTING DETACHED 
GARAGE TO RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED OFF-STREET PARKING 
23 High Street Castle Donington Derby DE74 2PP 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor T Saffell, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He advised the Members 
that the application was within the conservation area and that normal precedence would 
be to refuse such an application if harm to the area outweighed the benefits and therefore 
as the host house was in the conservation area then a modern building would in effect 
cause harm. He highlighted that the new property would be on high ground and therefore 
would be visible He added that the application was flawed and urged Members to refuse 
the application.  
 
Councillor R Canny moved a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the 
development was not in keeping with the local character, but it was not seconded.  
 
Councillor R Canny stated that as she lived in the area she had seen the erosion of 
precious land and felt that the modern design was not in keeping with the area, adding 
that in retrospect there were many beautiful period properties that had inappropriate 
developments in the grounds. Councillor R Canny felt that the application should also 
have been considered by the Authority’s new Conservation Officer. 
 
Councillor D Everitt stated that the buildings in the area covered different periods in time 
and highlighted examples of high profile period buildings that had had modern extensions 
added which complemented the older parts and added that the residents would still love 
the area. He moved the officer recommendation to permit the application. It was seconded 
by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he understood that the site was a conservation area 
however the modern application was exciting. He highlighted to Members that when 
looking at Google maps it was clear that the older properties in the area had PVC 
windows and there was some dubious brickwork on extensions, adding that a 
development in a back garden of that size in his ward would accommodate between 25-30 
homes and that he supported the officer recommendation. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that he had spent most of his life renovating listed buildings and 
felt that the area should move forward with the times. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon stated that it was not appropriate to keep building reproduction 
homes and that the new building would show the sign of the times. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that the new dwelling would be barely visible, that the new 
building against the old would complement the area and that he supported the 
recommendation.  
 



50 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Bridges stated that he agreed with Councillor R Canny on a personal level but 
as there had been no objections to the application on planning grounds he had to support 
the recommendation. 
 
Councillor V Richichi stated that the Committee used to look at refusal when an 
application would have an adverse effect on the area and the application should be 
shelved. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson highlighted that there were many old structures around the 
country that had modern buildings in close vicinity to them. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 

60.  A1 
15/00465/VCUM: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2, 4 AND 6 TO AMEND THE FIRST 
PHASE OF DEVELOPMENT TO NO LESS THAN 50 DWELLINGS, THE TIME PERIOD 
FOR THE SUBMISSION OF THE RESERVED MATTERS FOR THE EXTRA CARE 
FACILITY EXTENDED TO 5 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE OUTLINE 
PERMISSION AND THE REMOVAL OF THE REFERENCE TO THE MASTER PLAN. 
REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 7,8,14 AND 24 RELATING TO DRAINAGE TO 
DISCHARGE TO THE MAINS SEWER SYSTEM AND REPLACEMENT WITH A SINGLE 
CONDITION AND THE REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 18,19 AND 20 RELATING TO 
SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND ENERGY SUPPLY ATTACHED TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 13/00486/OUTM. 
Land Adjoining Holywell Farm Burton Road Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 2LP 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT Subject to a deed of variation to a Section 106 
Agreement 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded 
by Councillor R Johnson. 
 
Councillor D Everitt raised concerns over the removal of conditions 18, 19 and 20, and if 
the properties would be sustainable. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that the conditions were being removed due to 
changes in the Building Regulations but the properties would be sustainable.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

61.  A2 
15/00698/VCIM: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 3 AND 22 OF 15/00019/VCIM TO 
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL BOUNDARY TREATMENTS TO PLOTS 176 AND 177 AS 
WELL AS LANDSCAPING REVISIONS 
Land To The Rear Of Parkdale Ashby Road Ibstock Leicestershire 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 



51 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Having declared a non pecuniary interest in items A2 and A3 Councillor D J Stevenson 
left the chair and the meeting and took no part in the consideration and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor J Bridges took the chair for the consideration of the items. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members and read out a letter from 
Councillor J Clarke, Ward Member. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Bridges, the Senior Planning Officer advised 
Members that the correct notification and consultation process had been followed when all 
applications had been submitted by the developer. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that the Committee had been assured that the developers did 
not own the land however it was proving difficult to ascertain who did own it, adding that it 
appeared the land was a ransom strip. He felt if the Committee refused the application the 
developer would win on appeal and that the residents should take private legal advice on 
what their options were. 
 
Councillor R Canny raised concerns over the access current residents would have to the 
strip of land and legally where would they stand. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised Members that if there were any issues over the access, there 
were legal provisions for the residents to look into. 
 
Councillor M Specht raised concerns over the previous variation application, which had 
been permitted, which he felt should have been considered by the Committee as it was a 
significant amendment to the original plan. He asked officers to ensure that in future all 
variations to applications that had been permitted by the Committee went back to 
Committee for consideration.  
 
Councillor D Everitt stated that it was a ridiculous situation and it should not have 
happened. 
 
Councillor R Johnson agreed with Councillor D Everitt adding that the developer wanted 
to change the original plans and that it was wrong and unethical. He stated that he had sat 
and read all the objections and that it appeared that the developer had not spoken to any 
of the residents and as a gesture Bellway should consider one fence not two. 
 
Councillor V Richichi queried which application was being considered as the presentation 
was misleading. 
 
Councillor M Specht felt that the application should be deferred until the issue with the 
strip of land could be rectified. 
 
A motion to defer the application for one month to seek a meeting between the developer, 
residents and officers to seek a way forward to resolve the situation was moved by 
Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor V Richichi. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns that as it was unknown who owned the strip of land 
the Council would have no right in demanding what action was taken. 
 
The Legal Advisor clarified that officers were not saying that no one owned the land rather 
than it was unsure who owned the land. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that there should be a common sense approach to the 
boundary and that out of courtesy the developer should consider one fence only. 
 



52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred for one month to allow discussions between parties to seek a 
way forward.  
 
 

62.  A3 
15/00701/VCIM: VARIATIONS OF CONDITIONS 3 AND 22 OF 15/00018/VCIM TO 
INTRODUCE ADDITIONAL BOUNDARY TREATMENTS TO PLOTS 
185,186,187,188,189 AND 191 AS WELL AS LANDSCAPING REVISIONS 
Land To The Rear Of Parkdale Ashby Road Ibstock Leicestershire 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Councillor J Bridges moved that the application be deferred for one month to ask the 
developer to meet with residents and officers to discuss the concerns over the application 
and find a way forward. It was seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred for one month to allow discussions between parties to seek a 
way forward.  
 
Councillor D J Stevenson returned to the meeting and the chair. 
 
 

63.  A5 
15/00497/FUL: CONVERSION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BARNS TO FORM FOUR 
OFFICES AND TWO STORAGE BUILDINGS WITH AN EXISTING ACCESS 
Measham Lodge Farm Gallows Lane Measham Swadlincote Leicestershire DE12 7HA 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT Subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded 
by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 

64.  A6 
15/00587/LBC: CONVERSION AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF BARNS TO FORM FOUR 
OFFICES (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 
Measham Lodge Farm Gallows Lane Measham Swadlincote Leicestershire DE12 7HA 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded 
by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



53 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 

65.  A7 
15/00783/FUL: PROPOSED ERECTION OF A PIG SHED 
Land At Junction Of Breedon Lane And Rempstone Road Osgathorpe Loughborough 
Leicestershire LE12 9ST 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded 
by Councillor J G Coxon. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during consideration of 
the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure of exempt or confidential information. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

67. RECEIPT OF ADVICE IN RESPECT OF APPEAL REF. APP/G2435/W/15/3019451 
(DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 14/00769/OUTM) 
 
The Director of Services presented the report to Members. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report be approved. 
 
  
  
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.50 pm 
 

 



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
To 

Planning Committee 
 

6 October 2015 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorpor
[...]
sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 



 

to the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Regeneration  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2015  
Development Control Report 

 

Erection of detached dwelling with detached single garage 
 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land To The South Of 1 Zion Hill Peggs Green Coleorton 
Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8JP 

Application Reference  
15/00881/FUL  

 
Applicant: 
Mr H. J Smith 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
REF 

Date Registered  
9 September 2015 

 
Target Decision Date 

4 November 2015   

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  
       

 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 

 

 
 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2015  
Development Control Report 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the agent for the application is related 
to a serving councillor (Cllr Richard Blunt). 
 
Proposal  
 
The application relates to the provision of a two-storey detached dwelling (with habitable 
accommodation in the roof slope with associated detached garage at land to the south of 1 Zion 
Hill, Peggs Green. It is noted that the application site is outside the defined Limits to 
Development; it is being proposed by the applicant that the dwelling would meet a ‘local need.’  
 
Consultations 
 
Twelve no. representations in support of the application have been received although Coleorton 
Parish Council has objected to the application. Most statutory consultees have no objections 
and whilst the County Highways Authority initially objected to the application they are currently 
reviewing the information shown on the amended access plan. Any further comments will be 
brought to the attention of the Planning Committee via the Committee Update Sheet. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
It is considered that the development would result in conflict with the social and environmental 
strands of sustainability and Paragraphs 17, 55, 57, 61 and 64 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework as well as Policies S3, E4, H4/1 and H7 of the adopted North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The report below indicates that the site is a Greenfield site outside Limits to Development and 
that the area of Coleorton where the propert
[...]
ew housing development that respects the character of its 
surroundings. It is considered that the development of the site for residential purposes 
would result in a form of development which would prominent and isolated from other 
substantial built forms and would be detrimental to the visual and rural amenity of the 
surrounding area by virtue of the urbanisation of the land. Therefore, to permit the 
development would be contrary to the intentions of Paragraphs 57, 61 and 64 of the 
NPPF and Policies E4 and H7 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 

Planning permission has been refused for this proposal for the clear reasons set out in 
this decision notice. It is considered that the application is not acceptable in principle and 
as a result the Local Authority has not entered into dialogue to seek any amendments; 
although it was identified at the pre-application stage that the development would not be 
viewed favourably. The Local Planning Authority has therefore complied with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraphs 186 and 187) and 
in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 





PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2015  
Development Control Report 

 
 

Change of use from a shop (A1) to a micro pub (A4) 
 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
16 High Street Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3ED   Application Reference  

15/00978/FUL  
 

Applicant: 
Mr Jonathan Hunt 
 
Case Officer: 
James Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PER 

Date Registered  
6 October 2015 

 
Target Decision Date 

1 December 2015   

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only        

 
Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence 
[...]
 30th December. 

 
Reason - To ensure against noise disturbance to the surrounding area or properties. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 As of 6th April 2008 written requests to discharge one or more conditions on a planning 

permission must be accompanied by a fee of £97.00 per request. Please contact the 
Local Planning Authority on (01530) 454665 for further details. 

 
2 The developers should note that this permission does not authorise any new shop front 

advertisement which may require advertisement consent.  You may wish to contact the 
Local Planning Authority in relation to any new adverts which may be required. 

 
3 Planning permission has been granted for this proposal. The Local Planning Authority 

acted pro-actively through early engagement with the applicant at the pre-application 
stage which led to improvements to the scheme. The Local Planning Authority has 
therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and 
in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
 





PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2015  
Development Control Report 

 
 

Retention of 4 no existing roller shutters and installation of 1 
no new roller shutter (part retrospective) 
 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
23, 27, 31, 35 And 39 Blackfordby Lane Moira Swadlincote 
Derby DE12 6EX  

Application Reference  
15/00744/FUL  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Chris Lambert 
 
Case Officer: 
Ebbony Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PER 

Date Registered  
30 July 2015 

 
Target Decision Date 

24 September 2015   

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  
       

 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may l
[...]
ion, ground floor plans and elevations received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 30 July 2015.   

 
Reason -To determine the scope of this permission. 

 
2 The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be in strict 

accordance with those specified in the application unless alternative materials are first 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2015  
Development Control Report 

Reason- To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance. 
 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 Planning permission has been granted for this proposal. Discussion with the applicant to 

seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance. The Local Planning 
Authority has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in 
line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 186 
and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	5. 15/00881/FUL: Erection of detached dwelling with detached single garage
	6. 15/00978/FUL: Change of use from a shop (A1) to a micro pub (A4)
	7. 15/00744/FUL: Retention of 4 no existing roller shutters and installation of 1 no new roller shutter (part retrospective)





Minutes of the meeting


54 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison (Substitute 
for Councillor J Bridges), J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys and V Richichi  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary and T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Gill, Miss E Mattley, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor, Mr J Newton and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G A Allman, J Bridges, N Smith 
and M B Wyatt. 
 

69. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor J Cotterill declared a non pecuniary interest in item A1, item number 
15/0081/FUL as a member of Coleorton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor M Specht declared a non pecuniary interest in item A1, item number 
15/0081/FUL as the Chairman of Coleorton Parish Council. 
 
Councillors R Boam, G Jones, V Richichi and D J Stevenson declared that they had been 
lobbied without influence in respect of item A1, application number 15/0081/FUL. 
 

70. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

71. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

72.  A1 
15/00881/FUL: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING WITH DETACHED SINGLE 
GARAGE 
Land To The South Of 1 Zion Hill Peggs Green Coleorton  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 



55 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee.  He reported that the application was made 
by a local resident and would provide employment for a small local builder; therefore it 
would be good for the area.  He pointed out that Peggs Green had seen sporadic 
development in recent years and this application did meet  local housing need as a form 
of affordable housing.  With regards to the sustainability of the site, he indicated that all of 
the seven services quoted within the report could be accessed via a footpath and five of 
the seven were within 495 metres.  He added that the site was well related to existing 
dwellings and there were no highway objections.  He concluded that in his opinion the site 
was a Brownfield site not a Greenfield site as stated within the report.  
 
Councillor G Jones stated that he did not agree with the officer’s recommendation, 
therefore he moved that the application be permitted.  It was seconded by Councillor R 
Johnson. 
 
Councillor G Jones went on to comment that he felt it was important to support small local 
builders as they often were specialised and had more expertise.  He also believed that the 
site was a Brownfield site and that there was a local need. 
 
Councillor R Johnson commented that he could not see any issues with the development 
of the site and although previous applications had been refused by the Planning Inspector, 
the site did have access to seven services in the area.  He was also pleased that the 
applicant had listened to the comments of the Highway Authority. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he would be voting for the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse.  He believed that the officers had made their opinions clear and agreed with them 
that the site was not a Brownfield site.  He felt that a policy was required to deal with this 
type of land.  He concluded that a similar application in Donington le Heath had been 
refused because it was outside the limits to development and he felt that rural integrity 
needed to be maintained.   
 
Councillor M Specht referred to a planning document regarding the sustainability of 
villages which stated that to be sustainable a village needed to have at least five services, 
and this application did.  He also referred to a recent appeal decision notice which stated 
that when a village had no services but was close to Coalville which had those services, 
and also had access to a bus service, then sustainability would not be a reason for 
refusal.  Therefore, Councillor M Specht believed that the application should be permitted. 
 
Councillor D Everitt raised concerns regarding going against the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor V Richichi felt that the Committee should be encouraging applications such as 
this as it helped to support local builders.  He added that he would much rather see one 
house on the site than a larger development of many. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration pointed out that local employment for small 
builders and support for local services points would apply for any development anywhere, 
and that it was a matter of fact that the site was a Greenfield site outside the limits to 
development, and that was a very important factor for Members to consider. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson believed that the agent had presented a very sincere argument 
and other applications in the area had been approved in the past by officers without 
coming to Committee.  He added that other applications on Greenfield sites had been 
approved against officer’s recommendations and as Members who were the people on the 
ground; they were entitled to their own opinions too.   
 
The motion to permit the application was put to the vote. 
 



56 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Adams requested a recorded vote.  The vote was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors J Cotterill, J Coxon, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, V Richichi, D Harrison, M 
Specht and D J Stevenson (9). 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, R Canny, D Everitt and J Legrys (5). 
 
Abstentions: 
(0). 
 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted, with the imposition of conditions to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

73.  A2 
15/00978/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A SHOP (A1) TO A MICRO PUB (A4) 
16 High Street Coalville Leicestershire  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by 
Councillor J Cotterill. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that he was in support of the application as he was in 
favour of any opportunity to invest in Coalville, however he was surprised to see the 
application on the agenda as he declined the opportunity to call-in the application as Ward 
Member.  He raised concerns that after trying to ascertain why the application had come 
to committee from officers, he still had not had a clear answer.  He stated that he had 
discovered that a serving Councillor was going to be the end user of the premises and 
questioned why Members of the Committee had not been informed.  
 
The Legal Advisor reminded Members that they were considering the use of the land and 
not who the end user would be.  Also the Councillor involved was not the applicant, agent 
or land owner and therefore it was acceptable and indeed standard practice to not include 
the information within the report.  He added that Legal Services had provided officers with 
some advice regarding how the application should be determined and it was usual 
practice for this background information to not be included within the report. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was put to the vote. 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



57 
 

Chairman’s initials 

74.  A3 
15/00744/FUL: RETENTION OF 4 NO EXISTING ROLLER SHUTTERS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 1 NO NEW ROLLER SHUTTER (PART RETROSPECTIVE) 
23, 27, 31, 35 And 39 Blackfordby Lane Moira Swadlincote  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor D Everitt. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.05 pm 
 

 


